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Open champions
at St Andrews
Tom Kidd
Bob Martin
Jamie Anderson
Robert Ferguson
Jack Burns
Hugh Kirkaldy
J.H. Taylor
James Braid
Jock Hutchison
Bobby Jones
Denny Shute
Dick Burton
Sam Snead
Peter Thomson
Bobby Locke
Kel Nagle
Tony Lema
Jack Nicklaus
Nick Faldo
John Daly
Tiger Woods

1873
1876, 1885

1879
1882
1888
1891

1895, 1900
1905, 1910

1921
1927

1933
1939
1946
1955
1957
1960
1964

1970, 1978
1990
1995
2000


